
  
 

James Ellis 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING : EXECUTIVE 
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 
DATE : TUESDAY 7 JANUARY 2025 
TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Katie Mogan 
Tel: 01279-502082 

Email: Katie Mogan@eastherts.gov.uk 

 
This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s Youtube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict  
 
 

Councillor Ben Crystall - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Mione H Goldspink - Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Carl Brittain - Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 
Councillor Alex Daar - Executive Member for Communities 
Councillor Joseph Dumont - Executive Member for Corporate Services 
Councillor Vicky Glover-Ward - Executive Member for Planning and Growth 
Councillor Sarah Hopewell - Executive Member for Wellbeing 
Councillor Tim Hoskin - Executive Member for Environmental 

Sustainability 
Councillor Chris Wilson - Executive Member for Resident Engagement  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict


 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or 
being considered at a meeting:

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;
• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;
• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 

not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 
28 days;

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

Public Attenda
[...]
 you think are 
suitable, which may include social media of any kind, such as tweeting, 
blogging or Facebook.  However, oral reporting or commentary is 
prohibited.  If you have any questions about this please contact 
Democratic Services (members of the press should contact the Press 
Office).  Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the discretion 
to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.  
Anyone filming a meeting should focus only on those actively 
participating and be sensitive to the rights of minors, vulnerable adults 
and those members of the public who have not consented to being 
filmed.  



 

AGENDA 
  
1. Apologies  

 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. Leader's Announcements  

 
 To receive any announcements from the Leader of the Council. 

  
3. Minutes - 19 November 2024 (Pages 5 - 7) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 

November 2024. 
  

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member(s) declaration(s) of interest. 
  

5. Draft Budget 2025/26 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2025-2035 (Pages 
8 - 21) 

  
6. Capital Receipts Programme - Authority to Dispose of Assets by Sale 

(Pages 22 - 34) 
 

 To move that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of 
Appendix B, Item 6 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the said Act. 
 
  

7. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 19 NOVEMBER 2024, AT 7.00 
PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor   (Chairman/Leader) 
  Councillors B Crystall, C Brittain, J Dumont, 

S Hopewell, T Hoskin and C Wilson. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors S Bull and J Wyllie. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  James Ellis - Head of Legal and 

Democratic 
Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

  Steven Linnett - Head of Strategic 
Finance and 
Property 

  Katie Mogan - Democratic and 
Electoral Services 
Manager 

  Helen Standen - Interim Chief 
Executive 

 
  
234   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Daar, 
Glover-Ward and Goldspink.  
 

 

 
235   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Leader reminded Members and Officers that the meeting 
was being webcast. 
 

 

 
236   MINUTES - 1 OCTOBER 2024   

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



E  E 
 
 

 
2 

 
 Councillor Brittain proposed, and Councillor Dumont 

seconded a motion that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 1 October 2024 be approved as a correct record and 
be signed by the Leader. On being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
  

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 1 October 2024 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Leader. 

 

 

 
237   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
238   ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2023/24  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability presented 
the Annual Treasury Management Review 2023/24 which was 
required under CIPFA guidance to produce a report twice a 
year. The report gave the background on the external 
economic environment and of particular concern to the council 
was the 10 year gilt rate which had increased over the year. 
He said that the report also detailed the council’s borrowing 
which had increased from £31.5 million to £50 million and 
investments had fallen from £34.9 million to £30.4 million due 
to the need to fund the capital programme.  
 
The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability amended 
the recommendation in the report which should read “That the 
Executive recommend to Council that the Annual Treasury 
Management Review 2023/24 be approved”. 
 
Councillor Brittain proposed that the recommendations in the 
report be supported. Councillor Hoskin seconded the 
proposal. 
 
Councillor Crystall said that the report had been discussed at 
Audit and Governance Committee and there were some 
corrections needed in some of the tables. He asked if this had 
happened.  

 

Page 6



E  E 
 
 

 
3 

 
Councillor Brittain said the majority of changes had been 
made. 
 
The motion to support the recommendations having been 
proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon 
a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
  

RESOLVED – To recommend to Council that the 
Annual Treasury Management Review 2023/24 be 
approved.  

  
239   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 7.05 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



East Herts Council Report 

Executive 

Date of meeting: Tuesday 7 January 2025 

Report by: Councillor Carl Brittain – Executive Member for Financial 
Sustainability 

Report title: Draft Budget 2025/26 and Medium Term Financial Plan 
2025-2035 

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards); 

Summary – This report sets out the revised Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) and savings proposals to balance the 2025/26 budget. The 
council’s financial position will remain uncertain until the draft Local 
Government Finance Settlement. This is due to be released week 
commencing 16th December. The MTFP is based on the latest 
intelligence around government funding for 2025/26. 

The report presents a balanced budget for 2025/26 (with a small £6k 
surplus), there are a number of risks associated with this budget which 
will be discussed in the upcoming paragraphs. Delivery of the officer 
delegated and Executive recommended savings are critical to balancing 
the budget. 

The base case MTFP was shared with Executive in October 2024 this 
version showed a budget gap of circa £2m. Base budgets, statutory and 
non-statutory services have been reviewed and savings options 
considered and discussed at both Leadership Team meetings and joint 
meetings with Executive. Proposals to mitigate the forecast budget gap 
of £2m are detailed within the report.  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE: 

a) Requests Audit and Governance Committee to consider the savings 
proposals and advise Executive of any significant issues they 
believe may arise; 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



b) Delegate to the Interim Head of Strategic Finance, in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Financial Sustainability, the 
authority to amend the proposed budget and medium term 
financial plan to be put to Audit and Governance Committee on 29 
January 2025 in order to reflect the Local Government Finance 
Settlement and other emerging information, so that the committee 
can consider the most complete and up to date information. 

1.0 2025/26 Budget & MTFP 

1.1  The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) approved by Council in 
February 2024, and amended in October 2024, has been updated 
to reflect the current known position and estimates of expected 
budget position. The MTFP is shown in Appendix A. Table 1 below 
shows the summary position. 

Table 1: Summary 
MTFP as at 10/12/2024 

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Net Cost of Services 19,266 19,142 19,860 20,809 
Corporate Budgets 4,440 4,001 3,987 3,886 
Savings plans (3,409) (4,222) (5,210) (5,420) 
Government funding (7,008) (3,543) (3,598) (3,600) 
Council Tax (13,131) (13,625) (14,138) (14,669) 
Contributions to/from 
reserves 

(164) - - - 

Net Budget position (6) 1,753 901 1,006 
 
1.2  The updated MTFP shows a balanced budget for 2025/26, with a 

small surplus of £6k, the paragra
[...]
was included in the budget. A reduction 
of £200k in the 2025/26 base budget has been accounted 
for in the net cost of services. All salary budgets have 
been updated in line with current scale point and 
appointments made in 2024/25. A 3% pay award has 
been assumed in 2025/26 and all future years. 
 

1.6.4 Employers National Insurance 
Following the announcement of an increase from 13.8% 
to 15% in employers’ national insurance contributions as 
part of the 2024 Autumn Budget, an increase of £347k 
has been built into the net cost of services figures. It is 
expected that the council will receive compensation from 
government for some of this cost, and £200k has been 
built into the government funding line in the MTFP to 
reflect this. This amount is not guaranteed and at present 
is an estimate. Officers are working with contractors to 

Page 12



ascertain the impact that the increase in national 
insurance contributions will have on the cost of contracts. 
 

1.6.5 Business Rates – Charringtons House 
A budget has been built in to cover ongoing pressure in 
respect of business rates liability at Charrington’s House, 
these are £300k in 2025/26 reducing to £150k in 
2026/27. 
 

1.6.6 Capital Expenditure charged to a revenue account 
The previous version of the MTFP included a budget of 
£550k for capital expenditure charged to a revenue 
account, this has been reduced to £50k in line with the 
reduced capital programme.  

1.7 Corporate Budgets 

1.7.1 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 

The budget in the MTFP hasn’t been adjusted at present 
as a review of the Councils MRP policy is currently 
underway. Any identified savings will be set aside to the 
interest equalisation reserve to cover reduction in principal 
amount invested in property funds. 

1.7.2 Interest payable on loans & investment income 

Both lines have remained the same in the MTFP as they 
are currently being reviewed, in line with MRP any savings 
identified will be set aside to the interest equalisation 
reserve to cover reduction in principal amount invested in 
property funds. 

1.8 Government Funding  

All assumptions regarding government funding have been reviewed 
and updated in line with latest guidance from LG futures. The Local 
Government Finance Settlement is expected to be available week 

Page 13



commencing 16th December when received we will have greater 
certainty around our funding position 

1.9 Council Tax increase 

The MTFP includes a 2.98% increase in council tax for 2025/26 and 
all future years. For 2025/26 this gives a band D council tax of 
£201.04. 

2.0 Uncertainty 

2.1  The figures in the current MTFP are based on the best 
information available at the time of writing the report. The Local 
Government Finance Settlement is not expected until later in 
December. The figures included for government funding are 
therefore at risk of change. 

2.2  Although this appears to be a balanced budget, the underlying 
need to deliver every saving cannot be stressed too much. 
There is a high risk that these savings may not materialise and 
there is a limited amount of reserves. 

2.3  In the MTFP 2026/27 onwards is showing a budget gap of 
£1.7m that we currently haven’t been able to bridge. 
Transformation and savings proposals need to be developed to 
set a balanced budget for future years. 

3.0 Reason(s) 

3.1  The Council is required to set a balanced budget each year. The 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 required the council to 
estimate revenue expenditure and income for the forthcoming 
year from all sources, together with contributions from reserves, 
in order to determine a net budget requirement to be met by 
government grant, Business Rates and Council Tax.  

4.0 Options 

Page 14



4.1  Given the financial outlook there are limited options available to 
ensure a balanced budget. Any growth will need to be balanced 
with savings. 

5.0 Risks 

5.1  Risk and known uncertainties are highlighted in the body of the 
rep
[...]
otiations. 

Human Rights 

None directly arising from this report. 

Legal 

The council is required to set a balanced budget each year. The Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011) 
requires the council to estimate revenue expenditure and income for the 
forthcoming year from all sources, together with government grant and 
contributions from reserves, in order to determine a basic Council Tax 
Requirement.  

Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Chief Finance 
Officer to report on the robustness of the estimates and adequacy of 
reserves to the council when it is considering the budget.  

Specific Wards 

Page 16



No 

7.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant material 

7.1  Budget 2025/26 and Medium Term Financial Plan – 28 February 
2024 Council Meeting 

7.2  Budget 2025-26 and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2025-
2035 Preparation – 1 October 2024 Executive  

 
Contact Member Councillor Carl Brittain 

Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 

carl.brittain@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Contact Officer  Mathew Crosby 

Interim Head of Strategic Finance and Property, 

Contact Tel. No. extn 2006 

mathew.crosby@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Page 17

mailto:firstname.surname@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:mathew.crosby@eastherts.gov.uk


General Fund Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan

2025/26 to 2034/35

2024/25 Cost of Services 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34 2034/35

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

362 Chief Executive's Office 382 393 405 417 428 441 454 467 480 493 

1,626 Communications, Strategy & Policy 2,060 2,111 2,164 2,218 2,273 2,330 2,388 2,447 2,507 2,568 

2,400 Housing and Health 2,186 2,257 2,330 2,404 2,480 2,559 2,640 2,724 2,811 2,901 

2,718 Operations 3,308 3,202 3,565 3,779 3,980 4,192 4,415 4,650 4,898 5,159 

(548) Hertford Theatre (200) (300) (500) (500) (500) (500) (500) (500) (500) (500)

2,345 Planning & Bu
[...]
0 

2025/26 Executive Recommended savings 492-           762-           1,085-        1,295-        

2025/26 Executive Rejected savings

Planning Limited the planning enforcement resource to compliance -233 -233 -233 -233

Planning Reduce Enforcement officer resource from 3 to 1 -140 -140 -140 -140

Planning Reduce Enforcement officer resource from 3 to 2 -67 67 67 67

Housing & Health Citizens Advice - stop grant -100 -100 -100 -100

Housing & Health Citizens Advice - reduce grant -30 -30 -30 -30

Housing & Health Citizens Advice - reduce grant -60 -60 -60 -60

Housing & Health Delete Licensing Enforcement function -63 -63 -63 -63

Housing & Health Reduction current 1.3 FTE Licensing Enforcement Officers to 1 FTE -15 -15 -15 -15

Communications, Strategy & 

Policy Communications - reduce service to minimum -103 -103 -103 -103

Housing & Health Staff paying for car park -3 -5 -5 -5

Legal & Democratic Land charges searches - charge for fast track service -2 -2 -2 -2

Page 21



 

 
  

East Herts Council Executive Report  
 
Date:   7 January 2025 
 
Report by:  Jonathan Geall, Interim Deputy Chief Executive &  

Head Housing, Health and Property 
 
Report title:  Capital Receipts Programme – Authority to Dispose of 

Assets by Sale 
 
Ward(s) affected: Hertford Sele, Ware Priory, Ware St Mary’s, Ware 

Trinity 
 
Summary 
This report identifies assets for disposal and seeks approval for disposal 
by the most appropriate means.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE – That: 
 
(A) the assets approved for disposal by the Executive at its 

meeting of 1st October 2024, as listed in paragraph 1.1, be 
sold by any means that will achieve best consideration for 
the council, with the decision on the means of disposal 
used for each site delegated to the Head of Housing, 
Health and Property; 

(B) Southern Maltings, Ware be let on a 99 year lease to Ware 
Town Council for the consideration in the EXEMPT 
Appendix B; 

(C) land at Hawthorn Close, Hertford be disposed of for best 
consideration, with authority to determine the means of 
disposal delegated to the Head of Housing, Health and 
Property; 

(D) land at Park Road, Ware be disposed of for best 
consideration, with authority to determine the means of 
disposal delegated to the Head of Housing, Health and 
Property; 

Page 22

Agenda Item 6



 

 
  

(E) the property at 34 Queen’s Road Ware be disposed of for 
best consideration with the receipt being recycled into the 
council’s commuted sums reserve for affordable housing 
and the authority to determine the means of disposal 
delegated to the Head of Housing, Health and Property. 

 
1.0 Proposal(s) 
 
1.1 To ensure best consideration is achieved for the four assets 

approved for disposal by the Executive of the 1st October 2024 by 
removing the stipulation for disposal by auction and instead 
delegating to the Head of Housing, Health and Property authority 
to determine the means of disposal for each site. These sites 
being: 
 
i. land at Widford Road, Hunsdon 
ii. land at 22 Great Innings North, Watton at Stone 
iii. land at King George Road Ware 
iv. land adjacent to 65 Sele Road, Hertford. 

 
1.2 To dispose of Southern Maltings to Ware Town Council by means 

of a 99 year lease for the consideration in the EXEMPT Appendix 
B. 
 

1.3 To dispose of the following assets by the sales method best able 
to achieve best consideration for the council – site plans attached 
at Appendix A: 
 

i. Land at Hawthorn Close, Hertford 
ii. Land at Park Road, Ware 
iii. 34 Queen’s Road, Ware. 
 

2.0 Background 
 
2.1 In support of the Medium Term Financial Plan, the council has 

embarked on a programme of disposal of assets which are of no or 
very limited value to the council by virtue of them not generating 

Page 23



 

 
  

any income and/or representing a financial liability in terms of 
maintenance or other costs.  

 
2.2 The Executive considered a list of assets at their meeting on 1st 

October 2024, this report now presents a second tranche of assets 
that have been identified for disposal.  

 
2.3 Generation of capital receipts enables the council to pay down debt 

and thus relieve it of interest payments and the need to make a 
minimum revenue provision (MRP). For every £1m of debt repaid, 
the council makes a revenue saving around £85,000 in combined 
interest and MRP avoided. 

 
2.4 Officers estimate that the assets proposed for disposal in this 

report would achieve in the region of £900k to £1.0m in combined 
receipts, thus giving a revenue saving of around £85,000. The 
estimated value of the asset proposed for disposal in this report is 
presented in the EXEMPT Appendix B. 

 
3.0  Reasons 
 
Southern Maltings, Ware 
 
3.1 Southern Maltings is an investment property which is currently 

leased to the Southern Maltings Community Group. Previous 
attempts by East Herts Council to sell the Grade II listed building 
for redevelopment were unsuccessful in 2014. A view that the 
building should be saved led to the council agreeing to lease the 
asset on commercial terms to the Southern Maltings Community 
Group for community uses and an arts centre.    

 
3.2 Ware Town Council have been working with East Herts and the 

community group to acquire a long headlease of the building to 
assist with the continued use of the building as a Community Arts 
Centre. The long lease of this property will mean the council would 
no longer receive any rental income, but would unlock the value 

Page 24



 

 
  

from a capital receipt, whilst ensuring the continued community 
use and preservation of the listed building. 

 
3.3 Lease terms and a lease payment have been agreed with Ware 

Town Council so this report is seeking approval to grant a 99 year 
lease to the Town Council.  

 
Land at Hawthorn Close, Sele Farm 
 
3.4 The land is a brownfield site surrounded by residential properties. 

It consists of a large hard standing and a garage which the council 
currently uses for s
[...]
 assets 

presented in this report, prior to actual disposal ward members of 
the wards affected would be notified and briefed. As noted above, 
any change of use would be subject to the appropriate planning 
permission. 

 

Page 27



 

 
  

Community Safety 
None arising directly from this report.  
 
Data Protection 
None arising directly from this report.  
 
Equalities 
None arising directly from this report.  
 
Environmental Sustainability 
Any future works, redevelopment or change of use of any of the assets 
covered in this report would be subject to planning permission and 
building control. This is likely to maximise environmental sustainability 
improvements.  
 
Financial 
Finance colleagues have been consulted about these disposals. As noted 
in the report, every £1m of receipts would enable the paying down of a 
commensurate level of debt and thus relieve the council of around 
£85,000 of revenue liabilities. Future disposals are being modelled in the 
council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
Health and Safety 
Disposing of surplus assets or aging assets relieves the council of any 
future health and safety responsibilities, which are only set to increase 
as the condition of those assets deteriorates. 
Human Resources 
None arising directly from this report.  
 
Human Rights 
None arising directly from this report.  
 
Legal 
For any site approved by the Executive for disposal, the Head of 
Housing, Health and Property shall work with colleagues to ensure an 
appropriate means of disposal such that s123(2) is adhered to, that is, 
the council will not dispose of any site ‘for consideration less than the 

Page 28



 

 
  

best that can be reasonably obtained’. 
 
Ward(s) affected: Hertford Sele, Ware Priory, Ware St Mary’s, 
Ware Trinity 
 
 
7.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant material 
 

7.2 Appendix A Location plans of each asset 
7.1 Appendix B List of estimated asset values – EXEMPT 
Contact Member 
Councillor Carl Brittain  
Executive Member for Financial Sustainability  
Carl.brittain@eastherts.gov.uk  
 
Contact Officer 
Jonathan Geall, Interim Deputy Chief Executive & Head of Health, 
Housing and Property 
Jonathan.Geall@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 29

mailto:Carl.brittain@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:Carl.brittain@eastherts.gov.uk


 
Appendix A – Site Plans

 

Southern Maltings Ware

Page 30



 
Appendix A – Site Plans

 

Land at Hawthorn Close

Page 31



 
Appendix A – Site Plans

 

Land at Park Road, Ware

Page 32



 
Appendix A – Site Plans

 

 

34 Queen’s Road, Ware

Page 33



Document is Restricted

Page 34

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 19 November 2024
	5 Draft Budget 2025/26 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2025-2035
	Appendix A - Draft MTFP 2025-2035
	Appendix B - Officer delegated savings
	Appendix C - Executive recommended savings

	6 Capital Receipts Programme - Authority to Dispose of Assets by Sale
	Date: 		7 January 2025
	Report by:	 Jonathan Geall, Interim Deputy Chief Executive &  Head Housing, Health and Property
	Report title: 	Capital Receipts Programme – Authority to Dispose of Assets by Sale
	Ward(s) affected: Hertford Sele, Ware Priory, Ware St Mary’s, Ware Trinity
	Summary
	RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE – That:
	6.0 	Implications/Consultations
	Community Safety
	None arising directly from this report.
	Data Protection
	None arising directly from this report.
	Equalities
	None arising directly from this report.
	Environmental Sustainability
	Financial
	Health and Safety
	Human Resources
	None arising directly from this report.
	Human Rights
	None arising directly from this report.
	Legal


	Ward(s) affected: Hertford Sele, Ware Priory, Ware St Mary’s, Ware Trinity
	7.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant material
	Contact Member



	Appendix A - Site Plans DRAFT submitted
	EXEMPT Appendix B - estimated disposal values and revenue benefit of disposal - DRAFT submit

Minutes of the meeting


E  E 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 7 JANUARY 2025, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT:  
  Councillors B Crystall, M Goldspink, 

C Brittain, A Daar, S Hopewell and T Hoskin. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors B Deering and C Redfern. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Mathew Crosby - Interim Head of 

Strategic Finance 
  Katie Mogan - Democratic and 

Electoral Services 
Manager 

  James Ellis - Head of Legal and 
Democratic 
Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

  Jonathan Geall - Head of Housing 
and Health 

  Helen Standen - Interim Chief 
Executive 

 
  
279   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Dumont, Glover-
Ward and Wilson.  
 

 

 
280   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Leader reminded Members and Officers that the meeting 
was being webcast. 
 

 

 
281   MINUTES - 19 NOVEMBER 2024   



E  E 
 
 

 
2 

 
 Councillor Hoskin proposed, and Councillor Brittain 

seconded a motion that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 November 2024 be approved as a correct record 
and be signed by the Leader. On being put to the meeting 
and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
  

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 November 2024 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Leader. 

 

 

 
282   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
283   DRAFT BUDGET 2025/26 AND MEDIUM TERMMEDIUM-

TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2025-2035  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 
presented the Draft Budget 2025/26 and Medium-Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) 2025-2035 report. He said that 
there was uncertainty over the future of East Herts 
Council following the government’s Devolution White 
Paper, but it still had a requirement to produce a balanced 
budget.  
 
The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability said 
that there was now a greater understanding around the 
government settlement to the council but the grant to 
cover the increase in National Insurance contributions 
was unknown but expected to fall short of what was 
required. He said the council had a balanced budget for 
2025/26 but beyond this there were significant savings to 
be made.  
 
The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability said 
there was a £2 million budget gap in October 2024 and 
savings had been identified through £1.46 million of 
officer delegated savings and £492,000 of Member 
recommended savings. Savings proposals that had been 
accepted and rejected by the Executive were shown in 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
3 

the appendices.  
 
The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability said 
that there had been some changes to the MTFP as 
described under paragraph 1.6 – 1.9 of the report. He 
said that further work would be undertaken on the MTFP 
to generate more savings and there was a proposal to 
increase council tax by 2.98%, the maximum allowed 
without a referendum. He said that ongoing pressures of 
high interest rates and a lack of government funding left 
the council with little choice. The budget required all 
planned savings to be realised and £164k had been 
drawn down from reserves with no plan to add to it.  
 
Councillor Brittain proposed that the recommendations in 
the report be supported. Councillor Hoskin seconded the 
proposal. 
 
Councillor Crystall thanked officers for their work in 
helping to prepare the budget in a challenging financial 
year.  
 
Councillor Deering echoed the Leader’s appreciation to 
those involved in the budget. He referred to Table 3 in the 
report which related to the increase in the garden waste 
charge. He said this was under the savings section but 
would be an increase for residents. He asked how this 
linked with the proposed North Herts charge in the shared 
service.  
 
Councillor Brittain said that although it was an increase to 
residents, it reflected a saving to the council as there was 
a net income. North Herts were consulted when deciding 
on a charge but due to East Herts’ challenging financial 
position, there was no choice but to increase by £10. He 
said that this also brought the council into line with 
neighbouring authorities, and it had not increased since 
2021.  
 
Councillor Deering felt that explaining the increased 
charge as a saving was disingenuous and wanted to see 



E  E 
 
 

 
4 

more accurate terminology when the budget was 
presented to Full Council. He said that North Herts were 
proposing an increase that was less and asked why East 
Herts were proposing a greater increase.  
 
Councillor Brittain said that there was not a requirement 
for both councils to have the same charge and they had 
tried to align the cost, but circumstances had meant that 
East Herts had to increase by £10.  
 
Councillor Deering said that North Herts were increasing 
the charge by £6. He said that residents might find it 
difficult to understand why the charges were different 
when it was a shared service across the two councils.  
 
Councillor Brittain said that he understood Councillor 
Deering’s point but both councils had different financial 
positions.  
 
Councillor Hoskin said that the garden waste charge was 
a commercial offering, and residents could choose 
whether they paid for the service or not and this charge 
was not being imposed on residents. 
 
The motion to support the recommendations having been 
proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon 
a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) The Executive requests the 
Audit and Governance Committee to consider the 
savings proposals and advise Executive of any 
significant issues they believe may arise;  
 
(B) the Executive delegate to the Interim Head of 
Strategic Finance, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Financial Sustainability, the 
authority to amend the proposed budget and 
medium-term financial plan to be put to Audit and 
Governance Committee on 29 January 2025 in 
order to reflect the Local Government Finance 
Settlement and other emerging information, so that 



E  E 
 
 

 
5 

the committee can consider the most complete and 
up to date information.  

  
284   CAPITAL RECEIPTS PROGRAMME - AUTHORITY TO 

DISPOSE OF ASSETS BY SALE  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 
presented the Capital Receipts Programme report and 
said that the report was seeking authority for greater 
flexibility to officers regarding the sale of the assets 
approved at the Executive meeting in October 2024, 
alongside a further set of proposals. He said that the 
disposal of these assets would mean the council could 
pay down more debt, reducing the interest burden on the 
council.  
 
Councillor Brittain proposed that the recommendations in 
the report be supported. Councillor Hoskin seconded the 
proposal. 
 
Councillor Deering referred to the proposal to dispose of 
the Southern Maltings site and asked for reassurance that 
the council had been advised on its value by independent 
external consultants.  
 
The Interim Deputy Chief Executive said the value of the 
asset was in the exempt appendix and the valuations had 
been led by the property team which included qualified 
valuers and they sought advice when needed.  
 
Councillor Deering said that there were different ways of 
valuing assets and being valued as an Arts Centre would 
have a bearing on its value, but a commercial site would 
have a different value.  
 
The Interim Deputy Chief Executive said that the basis of 
the valuation was described in paragraph 3.2 of the report 
and the nature of the lease was a continued use of the 
building as a commercial arts centre and preserving it for 
continued community use.  
 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
6 

Councillor Deering wondered whether it was an 
appropriate valuation when dealing with taxpayers’ 
money. He said there was a significant difference in the 
value of an arts centre and land that could be developed 
in a central location.  
 
Councillor Brittain said he understand the point about a 
difference in valuation but there was a value to the 
community in having an arts centre. He said that Ware 
residents would probably rather see an arts centre in the 
community. Ware Town Council had expressed an 
interest in purchasing it and preserve as a community arts 
centre.  
 
The motion to support the recommendations having been 
proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon 
a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the assets approved for 
disposal by the Executive at its meeting of 1st 
October 2024, as listed in paragraph 1.1, be sold 
by any means that will achieve best consideration 
for the council, with the decision on the means of 
disposal used for each site delegated to the Head 
of Housing, Health and Property;  
 
(B) Southern Maltings, Ware be let on a 99 year 
lease to Ware Town Council for the consideration 
in the EXEMPT Appendix B;  
 
(C) land at Hawthorn Close, Hertford be disposed 
of for best consideration, with authority to 
determine the means of disposal delegated to the 
Head of Housing, Health and Property;  
 
(D) land at Park Road, Ware be disposed of for 
best consideration, with authority to determine the 
means of disposal delegated to the Head of 
Housing, Health and Property; 
 
(E) the property at 34 Queen’s Road Ware be 



E  E 
 
 

 
7 

disposed of for best consideration with the receipt 
being recycled into the council’s commuted sums 
reserve for affordable housing and the authority to 
determine the means of disposal delegated to the 
Head of Housing, Health and Property.  

  
285   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 7.25 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 


